reasons, including the factors described in “Risk Factors” in this proxy statement. Accordingly, you should not rely on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the
date of this proxy statement. We undertake no obligation to publicly revise any forward-looking statement to reflect circumstances or events after the date of this proxy statement or to
reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. You should, however, review the factors and risks we describe in the reports we will file from time to time with the Securities and
Exchange Commission after the date of this proxy statement.

 67

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization on an audited, historical basis of each of CM Seven Star and Kaixin as of September 30, 2018 after giving effect to the Business
Combination, assuming (i) that no holders of CM Seven Star ordinary shares exercise their redemption rights and CM Seven Star does not make any permitted repurchases and (ii) that
the maximum number of holders of CM Seven Star ordinary shares have properly exercised their redemption rights and/or CM Seven Star has made permitted repurchases.

  Historical   As Adjusted

As of September 30, 2018
Kaixin

(unaudited)
CM Seven
(unaudited)

Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
  (in thousands, except share amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,992  $ 375  $ 211,386  $ 2,024
Restricted cash and cash equivalents held in trust account   —   209,362   —   —

Short-term debt   54,300   —   54,300   54,300

Ordinary shares, subject to possible redemption   —   204,136   —   —
Total stockholders’ equity   136,465   5,000   335,878   126,516
Total capitalization  $ 190,765  $ 209,136  $ 390,178  $ 180,816

 68

EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF CM SEVEN STAR SHAREHOLDERS

General

We are furnishing this proxy statement to the CM Seven Star shareholders as part of the solicitation of proxies by our board of directors for use at the extraordinary general
meeting of CM Seven Star shareholders to be held on [●], 2019 and at any adjournment or postponement thereof. This proxy statement is first being furnished to our shareholders on
or about [●], 2019 in connection with the vote on the Business Combination Proposal, the Authorized Share Increase Proposal, the Amendment Proposal, the Nasdaq Proposal, the

[…]

Business Combination, CM Seven Star stockholders will own approximately 46% of CM Seven Star Common Stock based on the number of shares of CM Seven Star Common Stock
outstanding as of September 30, 2018 (in each case, not giving effect to any shares issuable to them upon exercise of warrants and unit purchase option ).

If 20,413,625 shares of Common Stock are redeemed for cash, which assumes the maximum redemption of CM Seven Star’s shares after giving effect to payments to redeeming
stockholders, Renren will own approximately 80.88%, CM Seven Star will own approximately 19.12% of CM Seven Star Common Stock to be outstanding immediately after the
Business Combination (in each case, not giving effect to any shares issuable to them upon exercise of warrants and unit purchase option).

 133

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except share amounts)

ASSETS  A   B

Current assets:  Historical   Pro Forma   Historical
Scenario 1 Assuming

No Redemptions
Scenario 2 Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

  Kaixin
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Kaixin
CM

Seven Star

Merger Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Balance
Sheet

Merger Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Balance
Sheet

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 12,150  $ (158)(7)  $ 11,992  $ 375  $ 209,362(1)  $ 211,386  $ 209,362(1)  $ 2,024
   (9,723)(2)   (9,723)(2)
   (620)(3)   (620)(3)
   (209,362)(4)
Restricted Cash   6,347   —   6,347   —   —   6,347   —   6,347
Accounts and notes receivable, net   656   (11)(7)   645   —   —   645   —   645
Financing receivable, net   13,224   —   13,224   —   —   13,224   —   13,224
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   56,211   (17,115)(7)   39,096   20   —   39,116   —   39,116
Amounts due from related parties   600   —   600   —   —   600   —   600
Inventory   73,890   (6,408)(7)   67,482   —   —   67,482   —   67,482
Total current assets   163,078   (23,692)   139,386   395   199,019   338,800   (10,343)   129,438

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net   984   (1)(7)   983   —   —   983   —   983
Goodwill   109,507   (26,963)(7)   82,544   82,544   82,544
Cash held in Trust Account   —   —   —   209,362   (209,362)(1)   —   (209,362)(1)   —
   —   —   —
Total non-current assets   110,491   (26,964)   83,527   209,362   (209,362)   83,527   (209,362)   83,527

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 273,569  $ (50,656)   222,913  $ 209,757  $ (10,343)  $ 422,327  $ (219,705)  $ 212,965

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 6,229  $ —  $ 6,229  $ 93  $ (93)(3)  $ 6,229  $ (93)(3)  $ 6,229
Short-term debt   54,300   —   54,300   54,300   54,300
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   12,988   (525)(7)   12,463   —   —   12,463   —   12,463
Payable to investors   1,919   —   1,919   1,919   1,919
Amounts due to related parties   101,533   (20,220)(7)   52   28   (28)(3)   52   (28)(3)   52
   (81,261)(9)
Due to Sponsor   —   —   —   500   (500)(3)   —   (500)(3)   —
Advance from customer   3,402   —   3,402   —   —   3,402   —   3,402
Contingent Consideration Liability-current   7,812   (1,449)(7)   —   —   —   —   —   —
   (6,363)(8)
Income tax payable   8,083   —   8,083   —   —   8,083   —   8,083
   —
Total current liabilities   196,266   (109,818)   86,448   621   (621)   86,448   (621)   86,448

Non-current liabilities:
Contingent Consideration Liability   79,181   (11,203)(7)   —   —   —   —   —   —
   (67,978)(8)
Total non-current liabilities   79,181   (79,181)   —   —   —   —   —   —

TOTAL LIABILITES   275,447   (188,999)   86,448   621   (621)   86,448   (621)   86,448

Commitments
Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption, 20,413,625 shares

at redemption value at September 30, 2018   —   —   —   204,136   (204,136)(4)   —   (204,136)(4)   —

Shareholders’ Equity:

Preferred shares, $0.0001 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized;

no shares issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000 shares

authorized; 5,909,467 shares (excluding 20,413,625 shares

[…]

Jieying Huaqi Auto Services Co., (“Ji’nan”) along with the relevant assets to Renren, the Parent of Kaixin.
 8. To reflect the contingent consideration to be assumed by Renren - Kaixin entered into amendment agreements with its dealership and after sales service center operators in

January 2019 that Renren will be responsible for settling contingent obligations to dealership and after-sale service center operators.
 9. To reflect the loans to be waived by Renren - Renren will waive all the outstanding loans made to Kaixin and/or Kaixin’s subsidiaries without recourse by Renren or any of

Renren’s subsidiaries.

 135

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

  A   C   B

  Historical

Less:
Discontinued

operation   Pro Forma   Historical
Scenario 1 Assuming No

Redemptions
Scenario 2 Assuming

Maximum Redemptions

  Kaixin
Kaixin-
Ji’nan   Kaixin   CM Seven Star

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

 Net revenues

 Financing
income  $ 121,084  $ —  $ 121,084  $ —  $ —  $ 121,084  $ —  $ 121,084

 Automobile
income   26,426   (32,857)   (6,431)   —   —   (6,431)   —   (6,431)

 Others income   2,340   (407)   1,933   —   —   1,933   —   1,933
 Total net

revenues   149,850   (33,264)   116,586   —   —   116,586   —   116,586

 Cost of revenues

 Cost of
financing
income   15,259   —   15,259   —   —   15,259   —   15,259

 Provision for
financing
receivable   12,717   —   12,717   —   —   12,717   —   12,717

 Automobile
sales   116,385   (31,335)   85,050   —   —   85,050   85,050

 Others   32   —   32   —   —   32   —   32
 Total cost of

revenues   144,393   (31,335)   113,058   —   —   113,058   —   113,058
 Gross profit   5,457   (1,929)   3,528   —   —   3,528   —   3,528

 Operating

expenses:
 Selling and

marketing   10,874   (176)   10,698   —   —   10,698   —   10,698
 Research and

development   3,982   —   3,982   —   —   3,982   —   3,982
 General and

administrative  15,225   (254)   14,971   86   —   15,057   —   15,057

 Total operating

expenses   30,081   (430)   29,651   86   —   29,737   —   29,737
   —
 Loss from

operations   (24,624)   (1,499)   (26,123)   (86)   —   (26,209)   —   (26,209)

 Other (expense)

income   (2,214)   1,124   (1,090)   —   —   (1,090)   —   (1,090)
 Interest income   902   —   902   423   (423)(1)   902   (423)(1)   902
 Interest expense   (3,068)   —   (3,068)   —   —   (3,068)   —   (3,068)
Realized loss from

sale of
investment   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

 Total non-

operating
income
(expenses)   (4,380)   1,124   (3,256)   423   (423)   (3,256)   (423)   (3,256)

 Income (loss)

before
provision of
income tax and
noncontrolling
interest, net of
income tax   (29,004)   (375)   (29,379)   337   (423)   (29,465)   (423)   (29,465)

 Income tax

expenses   (1,158)   —   (1,158)   —   —   (1,158)   —   (1,158)

Income (loss)

from
continuing
operations   (30,162)   (375)   (30,537)   337   (423)   (30,623)   (423)   (30,623)

 Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests   (76)   23   (53)   —   —   (53)   —   (53)

 Net income (loss)

from continuing
operations
attributable to
the combined
company   $ (30,086)  $ (398)   $ (30,484)   $ 337   $ (423)   $ (30,570)   $ (423)   $ (30,570)

 Net income (loss)

per share from
continuing
operations
 Basic   $ 0.06   $ (0.50)   $ (0.75)
 Diluted   $ 0.06   $ (0.50)   $ (0.75)

 Net income (loss)
per share from
continuing
operations
attributable to
the combined
company
 Basic   $ 0.06   $ (0.47)   $ (0.70)
 Diluted   $ 0.06   $ (0.47)   $ (0.70)

 Weighted average
number of
shares
 Basic   5,803,121   61,439,494(2)(3)   40,803,201(2)(3)

[…]

maximum number of shares are redeemed, this calculation is retroactively adjusted to eliminate such shares for the entire period

3. The weighted average shares outstanding calculation includes 4,715,700 restricted shares of CM Seven Star will be issued at closing or reserved for issuance under an equity
incentive plan to members of Kaixin’s management team in exchange for currently outstanding options in Kaixin

 136

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

  A   C   B

Historical
from

October
1, 2017
to June
30, 2018

Less:
Discontinued

operation
Pro

Forma

Historical
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2018
Scenario 1 Assuming No

Redemptions
Scenario 2 Assuming

Maximum Redemptions

   Kaixin
Kaixin-
Ji’nan   Kaixin   CM Seven Star

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues

Financing
income  $ 6,871  $ —  $ 6,871  $ —  $ —  $ 6,871  $ —  $ 6,871

Automobile
income   324,131   (69,330)   254,801   —   —   254,801   —   254,801

Others income   6,778   (790)   5,988   —   —   5,988   —   5,988
Total net revenues   337,780   (70,120)   267,660   —   —   267,660   —   267,660

Cost of revenues

Cost of
financing
income   6,418   —   6,418   —   —   6,418   —   6,418

Provision for
financing
receivable   13,058   —   13,058   —   —   13,058   —   13,058

Automobile
sales   309,555   (65,878)   243,677   —   —   243,677   —   243,677

Others   202   —   202   —   —   202   —   202
Total cost of

revenues   329,233   (65,878)   263,355   —   —   263,355   —   263,355
Gross profit   8,547   (4,242)   4,305   —   —   4,305   —   4,305

Operating

expenses:
Selling and

marketing   16,850   (640)   16,210   —   —   16,210   —   16,210
Research and

development   3,605   —   3,605   —   —   3,605   —   3,605
General and

administrative  21,791   (6)   21,785   432   (64)(2)   22,153   (64)(2)   22,153

Total operating

expenses   42,246   (646)   41,600   432   (64)   41,968   (64)   41,968

Loss from
operations   (33,699)   (3,596)   (37,295)   (432)   64   (37,663)   64   (37,663)

Other (expense)

income   (9,710)   (6,485)   (16,195)   (16,195)   (16,195)
Interest income   839   —   839   2,675   (2,675)(1)   839   (2,675)(1)   839
Interest expense   (2,960)   —   (2,960)   (2,960)   (2,960)
Realized loss from

sale of
investment   —   —   —   (98)   98(3)   —   98(3)   —

Total non-

operating
income
(expenses)   (11,831)   (6,485)   (18,316)   2,578   (2,578)   (18,316)   (2,578)   (18,316)

Income (loss)

before
provision of
income tax and
noncontrolling
interest, net of
income tax   (45,530)   (10,081)   (55,611)   2,146   (2,514)   (55,979)   (2,514)   (55,979)

Income tax

expenses   (976)   18   (958)   —   —   (958)   —   (958)

Income (loss)

from
continuing
operations   (46,506)   (10,063)   (56,569)   2,146   (2,514)   (56,937)   (2,514)   (56,937)

Net income (loss)

attributable to
noncontrolling
interests   (21)   6   (15)   —   —   (15)   —   (15)

Net income (loss)

attributable to
the combined
company  $ (46,485)  $ (10,069)  $ (56,554)  $ 2,146   $ (2,514)  $ (56,922)  $  (2,514)  $ (56,922)

Net income (loss)

per share from
continuing
operations

Basic   $ 0.08   $ (0.93)   $ (1.40)
Diluted   $ 0.08   $ (0.93)   $ (1.40)

 Net income (loss)
per share from
continuing
operations
attributable to
the combined
company
Basic   $ 0.08   $ (0.93)   $ (1.40)
Diluted   $ 0.08   $ (0.93)   $ (1.40)

Weighted average
number of
shares
Basic   26,323,092   61,439,494(4)(5)   40,803,201(4)(5)